
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 21st January, 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Independents (Green 
Party) (1):  

Mr M E Whybrow 
 

 
Independent Member 
of the Governance 
and Audit Committee 
(1)  

 
Dr D A Horne 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the Committee 
will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this 
meeting.   

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

4. Dates of future meetings of the Committee  



 Friday, 23 April 2021 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 
Friday, 22 April 2022 
 

5. Minutes - 8 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

6. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 9 - 14) 

7. Review of the Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme (Pages 15 - 32) 

8. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 33 - 102) 

9. Treasury Management Six Month Review 2020/21 (Pages 103 - 118) 

10. Report on on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance, covert human 
intelligence sources and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 (Pages 119 - 138) 

11. The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee (Pages 139 - 186) 

12. Schools Audit Annual Report (Pages 187 - 192) 

13. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 193 - 240) 

14. Counter Fraud Update (Pages 241 - 250) 

15. External Audit 2019/20 Final Audit Letter (Pages 251 - 270) 

16. External Audit Findings Report 2019/20 (Pages 271 - 304) 

17. External Audit Update (Pages 305 - 324) 

18. Effectiveness of External Audit and Internal Audit Liaison (Pages 325 - 328) 

19. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

20. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely Not to be open to the public)  

 

21. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 329 - 332) 

 (a) Winter Pressures Commissioning  
(b) Urgent CHAPS Payment 
(c) Highways Team Services Commissioning Project  
 

22. Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance (Pages 333 - 336) 

 



 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Online on Thursday, 8 October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Dr D Horne, Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Ms P Blackburn-Clarke 
(Quality Assurance Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), 
Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr L Manser (Insurance Manager), 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner 
for the Kent Pension Fund), Ms J Samson (Capital Finance Manafer), 
Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr M Hyland (Project Co-
ordinator – Kings Hill) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Minutes - 21 July 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
29. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development Programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 

Programme and Member Development Programme as set out in the 
report.  

 
30. KCC Insurance Overview  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Insurance Manager provided a summary of insurance activity for the 
2019/20 financial year and other points of interest. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 
 

 
31. Treasury Management Update  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)   The Treasury and Investments Manager gave a summary of Treasury 
Management activity and developments for the quarter to the end of July 2020.   
 
(2)  The Treasury and Investments Manager agreed to send a note to the 
Committee Members giving reasons for the significant drop in market value of the 
Schroder Income Maximiser Fund. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
32. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Delivery Manager – Engagement and Consultation provided a 
summary of the compliments, comments and complaints recorded by the Council. 
Her report included statistics relating to customer feedback received by the 
Council and a sample of complaints considered by the Ombudsman. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
33. Annual Governance Statement  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)   The General provided a copy of the Annual Governance Statement and an 
update on governance generally within the Council.  Appendix 2, consisting of the 
report presented to County Council on 10 September 2020 and relating to a 
breach of statutory duties by Kent County Council, had previously been published 
and circulated to Members as a supplement to the main report.  
 
(2)  The General Counsel agreed to amend the passage in the Annual 
Governance Statement which referred to unlocking housing growth in order to 
clarify that this related purely to those factors that KCC was able to control.  The 
Statement would also clarify that references to “decision makers” encompassed 
everyone who had that responsibility.   
 
(3)   The General Counsel agreed that future AGS preambles would place 
greater stress on the meaning of KCC being a “Member-led Authority.”  
  
(4)  The General Counsel gave an assurance that meetings of the Kent 
Engagement Utilities Sub Cttee would resume.  
 
(5)   RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Annual Governance 
Statement; and 

 
(b)   a report from the General Counsel (in his role as Monitoring Officer) 

and the Head of Internal Audit on the Annual Governance 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

Statement process be presented to the January 2021 meeting of the 
Committee.    

 

 
34. Audit Committee Effectiveness and Annual Review of the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee - Verbal Update  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel and Head of Internal Audit reported that a detailed 
report on Audit Committee Effectiveness and the Annual Review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference would be presented to the Committee at its 
meeting in January 2021.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   

 
35. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)   The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed 
summaries of completed audit reports for the period between July and September 
2020.  This included the strain upon the Internal Audit service posed by the lack 
of staff resources.   
 
(2)  Mr P J Oakford, Deputy Leader and the Director of Infrastructure gave an 
explanation and assurances in respect of the ICT Asset Control audit which were 
accepted by the Committee.  
 
(3)   The Head of Internal Audit stated that whilst he accepted the pressures 
during the early lockdown period, it was his professional duty to examine matters 
of control and bring them to the Committee’s attention. 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
36. Counter Fraud Progress Report  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud Manager introduced the report on Counter Fraud 
activity undertaken for Quarter 1 of 2020/21, including reported fraud and 
irregularities.  
 
(2)  The Head of Internal Audit agreed to follow up concerns raised during 
discussion of this item over the strain on KCC resources caused by the number of 
people living permanently in holiday accommodation. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
37. Internal Audit External Quality Assessment Process  
(Item 13) 
 
(1) The Head of Internal Audit gave an overview of the requirements set out in 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards in relation to an External Quality 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

Assessment (EQA) of the Council’s Internal Audit Service together with the 
planned approach to ensure that an EQA was procured and completed by 31 
March 2021.   
 
(2) RESOLVED to:-  

 
(a) endorse the approach set out in the report for the External Audit 

Quality Assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function; and  
 
(b)  approve the nominated sponsor 
[...]
d.    
 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted together with the intention to provide 
a more detailed report in January 2021 and Mr Rayner’s question.    

 
43. Statement of Accounts  
(Item 19) 
 
(1)   The Chief Accountant introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
consider and note the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
 
(2)  The Chief Accountant agreed to discuss adding the word “directly” or 
“materially” to the Foreign Exchange Risk statement in Note 40 with the Treasury 
and Investments Team and to amend the Statement if and as appropriate.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20;  

 
(b)   approval be given to the Letters of Representation; and  
 
(c)   the recommendations made in the Annual Findings Report be 

noted.  
 
44. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 20) 
 
(1) The Chief Accountant presented the latest available Statutory Accounts for 
those companies in which KCC has an interest. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
45. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund 
and Kent Life Science Fund  
(Item 21) 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 

(1) The Director of Economic Development provided an update and summary 
of the Regional Growth Fund (RGF) equity investments made by KCC since the 
RGF programmes were launched in April 2012. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes)  

The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
46. Regional Growth Fund, Discovery Park Technology Investment Fund  
(Item 24) 
 
(1) The Director of Economic Development introduced the report which 
included three appendices provided by NCL under conditions of commercial 
confidentiality giving detailed, commercially sensitive information on the status 
and valuations of the RGF equity investments made by KCC since the RGF 
programmes were launched in April 2012.  The first of these was the Indicative 
Valuation of KCC Equity Investments which provided details of all the 
shareholdings in 11 companies. The second was the Discovery Park Technology 
Investment Fund Valuation which provided details of all shareholdings and 
valuation in 6 companies.  The third was the Kent Life Science Valuation which 
provided details and valuation in 6 companies.  
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
47. Performance of KCC wholly owned companies  
(Item 25) 
 
(1)   The Chief Accountant presented a report on the performance of KCC 
wholly owned companies for 2018/19 and 2019/20. These were Kent County 
Trading Ltd, Cantium Business Solutions Ltd, Invicta Law Ltd, EDSECO Ltd T/A 
The Education People, and GEN2 Property Ltd.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
48. East Kent Opportunities LLP  
(Item 26) 
 
(1)  The Chief Accountant and the Head of Development and Investments 
presented a report on East Kent Opportunities including an update on recent 
activity.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  

 

 
 
By: David Brazier, Chairman of Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 21st January 2021 

Subject: 
COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work 

Programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees. 

 
FOR DECISION 

 

Introduction and ba
[...]
stments  £476,534,886 

Page 116



 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



To:   Governance & Audit Committee 
   
From:   Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Community and Regulatory 

Services 
 Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment & 
Transport 

 
Date:  13th January 2021 
   
Subject: Report on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance, 

covert human intelligence source and telecommunications data 
requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 – 31 March 
2020 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 

 
Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 

surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and 
Investigatory Powers Act (IPA) during the 2019/20 business 
year. 

 
Recommendations Members are asked to note for assurance the use of covert 

investigative techniques during the period and endorse the 
policy in relation to the use of covert investigative techniques. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of covert 

surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data.  The County Council wishes to be as open and 
transparent as possible, to keep Members and senior officers informed and 
to assure the public these powers are used only in a ‘lawful, necessary and 
proportionate’ manner.  

 
1.2 To achieve transparency and in accordance with the Codes of Practice, an 

annual report outlining the work carried out is submitted by the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) to an appropriate Committee.  The last report 
was submitted and approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 
3rd October 2019.   

 
2 What this report covers 
 
2.1 Covert Surveillance – Surveillance which is intended to be carried out 

without the person knowing and in such a way that it is likely that private 

[...]

specifically and local government generally 

c. The learning arising from the external auditor report into Croydon Council 
and other similar reports in recent years 

d. Resetting the expectations of the role of the Governance and Audit 
Committee as a Corporate Governance Committee and key enabler of 
positive change 

e. The role, expertise, training and expectations of Members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

f. The role of the Governance and Audit Committee with other Members of 
the Council. 

g. The role and expectations of the Committee regarding the key statutory 
advisors to the Committee. 
 

12. This is a significant undertaking to turn around by the April meeting given existing 
commitments and challenges but an important one. To assist and facilitate the 
work and discussion required, it is recommended that officers are tasked with a 
number of activities set out in the recommendations to expedite matters. This will 
also ensure that Members of the Committee play a key role in discussing, 

Page 140



challenging and defining the future role whilst receiving the advice needed to do 
so.  
 

13. These important discussions should be transparently reported to the Committee 
in April 2021, alongside recommendations for change. It is also recommended 
that the following activities are rolled into this review and also reported back to 
transparently in the open session of the April meeting: 
 

a. The Training Programme for Governance and Audit Members 
b. Annual Review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
c. Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness 
d. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 

Committee  
 
  

 
 

Recommendation: 
The Committee is invited to discuss the paper and:  
  

1. AGREE that the Monitoring Officer shall arrange a workshop to cover the learning 
arising from the external auditor report into Croydon Council and other similar reports 
in recent years by no later than 10th February 2021. 
 

2. AGREE that the Chairman of the Committee shall instruct the Monitoring Officer and 
Head of Internal Audit to survey all Members of the Committee regarding their views 
on the issues set out at paragraph 11 of this report by no later than 26th February 
2021.  
 

3. AGREE that the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Internal Audit 
shall arrange a further workshop to discuss the future role of the Committee by no 
later than 19th March 2021. 
 

4. AGREE that at the April meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee that the 
following reports shall be considered: 

a. The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee 
b. The Training Programme for Governance and Audit Members 
c. Annual Review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
d. Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness 
e. Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee  
f. Annual Governance Statement – Update on Actions 

 
 
 

 
Ben Watts 
General Counsel 
Tel No: 03000 416814 
e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 141

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 

Page 142



 

 

 

Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Croydon  
 
Report in the Public Interest concerning the Council’s financial position and related governance 
arrangements  
              
              
              
            
 
  

Page 143



 

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved. 2 

Public 

London Borough of Croydon  
 
Report in the Public Interest concerning the Council’s financial position and related governance 
arrangements  
 

 

 

 

Summary 

We are issuing this report as a Report in the Public Interest under section 24 and Schedule 7 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. The Council is required to publish this report as soon as practicable, consider it at a meeting held in 
public within one month of the date of publication and provide a publicly available written response to us. 

The London Bo
[...]
UDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Classification: 

Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: The Annual Report summarises the Schools Financial Services (SFS) 
compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2019-20 
which enables the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to certify that there is a 
system of audit for schools which gives adequate assurance over financial 
management standards in schools.   

 

FOR ASSURANCE  

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The DfE requires that the CFO, (i.e. the Corporate Director of Finance), signs an 

annual assurance statement, confirming that there is a system of audit for schools 
 which gives adequate assurance over their standards of financial management and 
 the regularity and propriety of their spending. 

 
1.2 The Department for Education recognised the prohibitive environment caused by Covid 

19 and reduced the burden of Local Authorities (LA) data collection activities, this 
included cancelling the submission of the School Financial Value Standard (SFVS) 
CFO statement for 2019-20. At a local level all 324 LA schools submitted their SFVS 
returns for the period 2019-20 

 

2. Approach 
 
2.1 Under normal circumstances (not subject to Covid 19 conditions) the CFO would sign 

off the 2019-20 DfE Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) Assurance Statement. 
The following work strands underpin the validity of this statement and have been 
carried out during the period April 2019 to March 2020: 

 

Compliance programme – this is now the eighth year of the compliance programme. 
Internal Audit have agreed the approach in line with audit methodology that meets the 
definition of an “adequate system of audit”.  As part of this rolling programme 83 primary, 7 
secondary, 7 special schools and 2 Pru’s were visited during 2019-20.  Every school and 
PRU has at least one visit every four years.  The compliance programme takes a total of 
four days per school to undertake the preparation, report writing, following up on 
recommendations and analy
[...]
me
	7 Review of the Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme
	Item 07 Appendix 1

	8 Corporate Risk Register
	Item 08 Appendix 1
	Item 08 Appendix 2
	Item 08 Appendix 3

	9 Treasury Management Six Month Review 2020/21
	10 Report on on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020
	Item 10 Appendix (Policy)

	11 The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee
	Item 11 Appendix 1
	Item 11 Appendix 2

	12 Schools Audit Annual Report
	Item 12 Appendix 1

	13 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 13 Appendix

	14 Counter Fraud Update
	15 External Audit 2019/20 Final Audit Letter
	16 External Audit Findings Report 2019/20
	17 External Audit Update
	18 Effectiveness of External Audit and Internal Audit Liaison
	21 Internal Audit Progress Report
	22 Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Online on Thursday, 21 January 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Dr D Horne, Mr M J Horwood, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr B J Sweetland and Mr M Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Mr D Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener 
(Corporate Risk Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager, 
and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), Mr M Rolfe (Head of 
Kent Scientific Services/Interim Head of Kent Resilience Team), Mr D Adams 
(Director of Education), Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Dates of future meetings of the Committee  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the dates of future meetings of the Committee be noted as set out 
below:-  
 
Friday, 23 April 2021; 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021;  
Thursday, 7 October 2021; 
Thursday, 20 January 2022; and 
Friday, 22 April 2022.  

 
2. Minutes - 8 October 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
3. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee Work 
and Member Development Programme following best practice guidance in relation to 
Audit Committees. 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

(2)  The Committee agreed that the Work Programme would be updated to include 
the External Review of the Kent Pension Plan. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the forward 

Committee Work Programme and Member Development Programme as set out in 
the report.  

 
4. Review of the Risk Management Strategy, Policy and Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Corporate Risk Manager presented the annual review of the County 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and Strategy.   
 

(2)   In the light of comments made by Members of the Committee, the Director of 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance agreed that the 4th bullet point in 
paragraph 7.14 would be augmented by reference to Financial Risk. 
 
(3)    RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Risk Management 

Policy and Strategy for the coming year.   

 
5. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Committee together with an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 
 

(2)  The Committee agreed that Risks CRR0006 and CRR0007 should be 
amended to incorporate the risks of serious harm or death, and that Risk 
CRR0049 should include financial and reputational loss.   
 
(3)  The Corporate Risk Manager replied to questions by assuring the 
Committee that the question of the risks of the release from care within the Social 
Care Markets was being considered.   
 
(4)  The Chairman stated that it was open to any Member of the Committee to 
request a “deep dive” into any of the Risks.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the report be noted for assurance.  

 
6. Treasury Management Six Month Review 2020/21  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)   The Treasury and Investments Manager provided a review of Treasury 
Management activity for the year 2020/21 to date.  She agreed that, in future the table for 
externally managed investment returns would include book costs. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.   

 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

7. Report on on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance, 
covert human intelligence sources and telecommunications data requests 
carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)   The Head of Kent Scientific Services presented a report on the use of covert 
investigative techniques surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2019 and 31 
March 2020.  He explained that his role was to consider such requests rather than to 
initiate them.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
8. The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)   The General Counsel provided an overview of the governance challenges facing 
the local governance sector and KCC specifically.  
 
(2)  The General Counsel’s report made recommendations on the future role of the 
Committee to meet current and future challenges.   
 
(3)  The General Counsel agreed to include the Trading Companies’ figures as they 
presented within the recommendations.    
 
(4)  RESOLVED to agree that:-   
 

(a) the Monitoring Officer will arrange a workshop to cover the learning arising 
from the external auditor report into Croydon Council and other similar 
reports in recent years by no later than 10th February 2021. 

 
(b) the Chairman of the Committee shall instruct the Monitoring Officer and 

Head of Internal Audit to survey all Members of the Committee regarding 
their views on the issues set out in paragraph 11 of the report by no later 
than 26th February 2021;  

 
(c) the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Internal Audit will 

arrange a further workshop to discuss the future role of the Committee by 
no later than 19th March 2021; 

 
(d) The following reports will considered at the April meeting of the 

Committee: -  
 

(i) The Future Role of the Governance and Audit Committee; 
 

(ii) The Training Programme for Governance and Audit Members; 
 

(iii) Annual Review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance; 
 

(iv) Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness;  
 

(v) Review of the Terms of Reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee; and  

 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

(vi) Annual Governance Statement – Update on Actions; and 
  

(e) future reports on KCC’s Trading Companies will include the figures as 
they present. 

 
9. Schools Audit Annual Report  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)   The Interim Director Education summarised the Schools Financial Services (SFS) 
compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2019/20 which had 
enabled the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there was a system of audit for schools 
which gave adequate assurance over financial management standards in schools.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
10. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gave detailed summaries 
of completed audit reports for the period between October and December 2020.  This 
included drawing attention to areas where there had been management resistance to the 
commencement of audits and the resources available to the Internal Audit Team.  
 
(2)  The Corporate Finance Director agreed to prepare a full report on the adequacy 
of the resourcing of the Internal Audit Service to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.    

 
11. Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)   The Counter Fraud Manager reported on Counter Fraud activity undertaken 
during the period from April to September 2020, including reported fraud and 
irregularities.  He also gave an update on the Counter Fraud Plan for 2020/21 covering 
reactive and proactive activity.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
12. External Audit 2019/20 Final Audit Letter, Findings Report 2019/20 and 
Update 2020/21  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)   Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the External Audit 
2019/20 Final Audit Letter and Findings report as well as an update on External Audit 
work in 2020/21.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
13. Effectiveness of External Audit and Internal Audit Liaison  
(Item 18) 
 
(1) The Head of Internal Audit presented a report highlighting the liaison 
arrangements between External Audit and Internal Audit.  He informed the Committee 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

that regular liaison meetings had taken place over the previous 18 months.  Mr Paul 
Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP endorsed the report on behalf of the External 
Auditors.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
6 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes)  

The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.   

 
14. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 21) 
 
(1)   The Head of internal Audit reported the audits on Winter Pressure 
Commissioning; Urgent CHAPS Payment; and Highways Term Services Commissioning.  
He said that the issue identified in the Urgent CHAPS Payment report were being 
satisfactorily addressed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the reports be noted for assurance.  

 
15. Review of KCC Company Ownership Governance  
(Item 22) 
 
 (1)   The General Counsel introduced an update report in relation to the governance of 
KCC’s wholly-owned trading vehicles.   
 
(2)  The Committee asked for a report giving a deep dive in respect of the financial 
impact on KCC and lessons to be learned from the Gen2 experience. 
 
(3)  RESOVED that:-  
 

(a) the Committee will:-  
 

(i)  consider the financial performance of any wholly-owned 
companies[  

 
(ii) provide scrutiny of the executive decision-making around 

shareholder strategy;  
 

(iii) provide advice and comment regarding Governance 
arrangements for wholly owned companies; and  

 
(iv) update the work programme on an ongoing basis to reflect 

areas of review;   
 

(b) the further dataset to be provided to Members will include quarterly 
financial reports, annual business plans and a shareholder update 
from the executive. 

 
(c) the Monitoring Officer shall arrange a workshop to provide training 

for Members of the Governance and Audit Committee covering the 
existing governance arrangements by no later than 24 February 
2021;  

 



 
 

 

 
7 

 

(d) the Monitoring Officer shall arrange a training event for Members of 
the Governance and Audit Committee to support the expanded role 
of the Committee by no later than 9 April 2021;  

 
(e) the Traded Services Member Panel be struck from the Council’s 

governance;  
 
(f) the Chairman of the Committee shall write to the Chairman of Policy 

and Resources Committee to update him on any approved 
recommendations to allow an equivalent paper to be drafted to 
update Members of that Committee;    

 
(g) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to amend the Terms of 

Reference for this Committee to be presented in draft at the April 
meeting to reflect these recommendations; and  

 
(h) a report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee giving a 

deep dive the financial impact on KCC and lessons to be learned 
from the Gen2 experience. 

 
 
 


